

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES FISH & WILDLIFE SERVICES,  
*Appellant,*

v.

SOUTH CAROLINA ADVOCATES FOR CAPTIVE EXOTICS,  
*Appellee.*

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of California

---

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 19

**I. SCACE HAS SUFFICIENTLY ESTABLISHED STANDING BY DEMONSTRATING THAT FWS CAUSED SCACE TO SUFFER AN “INJURY IN FACT” BY ARBITRARILY LIMITING ITS DEFINITION OF “INDUSTRY AND TRADE,” AND THAT EXPANDING THE DEFINITION WOULD REDRESS THAT INJURY. .... 6**

**A. SCACE has adequately alleged that it suffered a concrete, particular, and actual injury when FWS arbitrarily limited its definition of “industry and trade” to include only transfers of ownership of wildlife for profit. .... 7**

**B. SCACE has adequately alleged that the injury incurred was a result of FWS refusing to revise its arbitrarily narrow definition of “industry and trade” and that the injury would likely be redressed by a favorable decision from this Court..... 10**

**II. FWS IS NOT ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADING AS TO SCACE’S PETITION FOR RULEMAKING BECAUSE CONGRESS DEFINED COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY AS ALL INDUSTRY AND TRADE AND FWS’S DEFINITION OF “INDUSTRY OR TRADE” IS NOT A PERMISSIBLE CONSTRUCTION OF THE STATUTE. .... 12**

**A. Congress clearly defined commercial activity in the ESA and an agency interpretation is not required. .... 14**

*i. The phrase “all activities of industry and trade” in the definition of commercial activity is broad language intended by Congress to encompass all commercial activity. .... 14*

*ii. The “including, but not limited to” language in the definition commercial activity is an illustrative, non-exhaustive list of possible activities that qualify as commercial activities. 15*

**B. Even if this Court finds the definition of commercial activity in the ESA as ambiguous and requiring agency interpretation, FWS’s interpretation of “commercial activity” is still contradictory to the language of the statute. .... 16**

*i. FWS’s current interpretation of “all activities of industry and trade” does not appropriately give meaning to every word in the statute. .... 16*

*ii. FWS mistakenly construes the “including but not limited to” language in the definition of commercial activity as restrictive language. .... 18*

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alaska Wilderness League v. Jewell</i> , 788 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	17
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	13
<i>Bowsher v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , 460 U.S. 824 (1983).....	20
<i>Cafusso, U.S. ex rel. v. Gen. Dynamics C4 Systems, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	8
<i>Ecology Ctr. v. Castaneda</i> , 574 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	12
<i>Gen. Conference Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. Seventh-Day Adventist Congregational Church</i> , 887 F.2d 228 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	6, 14
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. United States</i> , 729 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Gonzales v. Gorsuch</i> , 688 F.2d 1263 (9th Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Harlick v. Blue Shield of California</i> , 686 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Holland v. Nat’l Mining Ass’n</i> , 309 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>In re Ferrell</i> , 539 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>In re Forfeiture of \$5,264</i> , 432 Mich. 242, 439 N.W.2d 246 (1989).....	19
<i>In re Transcon Lines</i> , 58 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>James v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 700 F.3d 394 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>La Asociation de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest</i> , 624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	10, 11
<i>Levine v. Vilsack</i> , 587 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	6, 13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	7, 8, 12, 13
<i>McGlinchy v. Shell Chemical Co.</i> , 845 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1988).....	15

<i>Miranda v. Anchondo</i> , 684 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>Nw. Env'tl. Advocates v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 537 F.3d 1006, (9th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Ramirez, Leal &amp; Co. v. City Demonstration Agency</i> , 549 F.2d 97 (9th Cir. 1976).....	19
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	18
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Simon v. East Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	13
<i>The Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Turtle Island Restoration Network v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 340 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	19, 22
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	16
<i>United States v. Wenner</i> , 351 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18, 20
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) ...	7, 8, 12
<i>Washington Environmental Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 1532(2) .....	3, 4, 17, 20
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	15
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) .....	9
<b>Regulations</b>	
50 C.F.R. § 17.3 .....	7, 20
50 C.F.R. § 17.11 .....	1
